customer level, in a 12-month horizon, based on a set of statistical models. These are scoring models: demographic,
behavioral and using data from the Credit Information Bureau (BIK). These models work on the basis of the so-called
integration logic, whose task is to provide the best PD value forecast for a set of partial model values available for a
given client.

 TRANSLATION

Annual Consolidated Financial Statements of the Capital Group of Bank Handlowy w Warszawie S.A.

for the financial year ended 31 December 2017

18

Assessment of the impact of IFRS 9 on the Bank

Below IFRS 9 impact on classification and valuation of financial assets was shown as per 1.01.2018 (data in thousands
PLN):

The below amounts are estimates and general view nature in respect of discussions in place in time of the report
publication regarding method of classification and measurement of assets including multiplier in interest rate formula,
lack of homogenous market practice and standard implementation interpretation differences.

Item
Measurement

category – IAS 39
Measurement

category – IFRS 9
IFRS 9 Carrying
amount – IAS 39

IFRS 9 implementation
impact

Carrying amount –
IFRS 9

Assets

Amounts due from banks and
customers

Amortised cost Amortised cost 20,685,807 (71,714) 20,614,093

Financial assets available for
sale – Equity investments

Purchase price less
impairment

   Fair value through
OCI

26,500 16,064 42,564

Total assets   20,712,307 (55,650) 20,656,657

Item
Measurement

category – IAS 39
Measurement

category – IFRS 9
IFRS 9 Carrying
amount – IAS 39

IFRS 9 implementation
impact

Carrying amount –
IFRS 9

Liabilities

Provisions
Provisions for off-

balance sheet
Provisions for off-

balance sheet
12,789 22,875 35,664

Total liabilities   12,789 22,875 35,664

The structure of financial assets as of January 1, 2018, divided in a new way based on the rules of determining
impairment provisions is as follows:

 Stage 1 – represents around 87% of total financial assets of the Group subject to write-offs for expected
losses;

 Stage 2 – represents around 7% of total financial assets of the Group subject to write-offs for expected losses;

 Stage 3 – represents around 6% of total financial assets of the Group subject to write-offs for expected losses.
The share of Stage 3 in the total structure was determined taking into account the new definition of the gross